Research in Astron. Astrophys. Vol.0 (20xx) No.0, 000–000
(LATEX: ms2022-0093.tex; printed on June 27, 2022; 1:11)
Research in
Astronomy and
Astrophysics
Searching for multiple populations in star clusters using the China
Space Station Telescope

ag
)
RGB
MS
Fig. 14: As Fig.5, in this figure, the 2P have variations in both the He, C, N, O, Na, Mg, Al elements, as
defined in Table.2 (Case 2)
work can be served as guidance for arranging future MCI/CSST observations, such as the choice of
filter sets and benchmark GCs.
Acknowledgements This work was supported by National Natural Science Foundation of China
(NSFC) (Grant Nos. 12073090), and the China Manned Space Project with NO.CMS-CSST-2021-A08,
CMS-CSST-2021-B03. We thank Dr. Licai Deng for expertly commented the paper. We thank Dr. Yang
Chen for calculating bolometric corrections.
References
Bastian, N. & Lardo, C. 2018, ARA&A, 56, 83. doi:10.1146/annurev-astro-081817-051839 2
Bellini, A., Bedin, L. R., Piotto, G., et al. 2010, AJ, 140, 631. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/140/2/631 3
Calura, F., Few, C. G., Romano, D., et al. 2015, ApJ, 814, L14. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/814/1/L14 2
Carretta, E., Bragaglia, A., Cacciari, C., et al. 2003, A&A, 410, 143. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20031315
2
Carretta, E., Bragaglia, A., Gratton, R. G., et al. 2006, A&A, 450, 523. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361:20054369 2

12
Fig. 15: CMDs of 1P (black solid line), 2P (Case 2, red dashed line) and He-rich population (without
other element variations, black dashed line), in the color bands of Mf343n−Mf814w (left) and Mf280n−
Mf814w (right).
Denissenkov, P. A. & Hartwick, F. D. A. 2014, MNRAS, 437, L21. doi:10.1093/mnrasl/slt133 2
D’Ercole, A., D’Antona, F., Ventura, P., et al. 2010, MNRAS, 407, 854. doi:10.1111/j.1365-
2966.2010.16996.x 2
Gong, Y., Liu, X., Cao, Y., et al. 2019, ApJ, 883, 203. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab391e 14
Gray, R. O. & Corbally, C. J. 1994, AJ, 107, 742. doi:10.1086/116893
Gratton, R. G., Lucatello, S., Carretta, E., et al. 2011, A&A, 534, A123. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201117690 2, 5
Gratton, R., Bragaglia, A., Carretta, E., et al. 2019, A&A Rev., 27, 8. doi:10.1007/s00159-019-0119-3
2
Gruyters, P., Casagrande, L., Milone, A. P., et al. 2017, A&A, 603, A37. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201630341 2
Johnson, C. I. & Pilachowski, C. A. 2010, ApJ, 722, 1373. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/722/2/1373 2
Kurucz, R. L. 1993, Kurucz CD-ROM, Cambridge, MA: Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory,
—c1993, December 4, 1993 6
Kunder, A., Stetson, P. B., Catelan, M., et al. 2013, AJ, 145, 33. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/145/2/33 17
Latour, M., Husser, T.-O., Giesers, B., et al. 2019, A&A, 631, A14. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936242

)
RGB
MS
Fig. 16: As Fig.5, but for a less extreme case (Case 3), as defined in Table.2. As a comparison, the Case
1 color differences are plotted by red (MS) and blue (RGB) dashed lines.
Marino, A. F., Milone, A. P., Karakas, A. I., et al. 2015, MNRAS, 450, 815. doi:10.1093/mnras/stv420
2
Marino, A. F., Milone, A. P., Casagrande, L., et al. 2016, MNRAS, 459, 610. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw611
2
Marino, A. F., Milone, A. P., Yong, D., et al. 2017, ApJ, 843, 66. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7852 2
Marino, A. F., Milone, A. P., Renzini, A., et al. 2019, MNRAS, 487, 3815. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz1415
2
Marino, A. F., Milone, A. P., Renzini, A., et al. 2021, ApJ, 923, 22. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac282c 2
Martocchia, S., Cabrera-Ziri, I., Lardo, C., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 473, 2688. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx2556
2
Milone, A. P., Piotto, G., Bedin, L. R., et al. 2012, ApJ, 744, 58. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/744/1/58 2
Milone, A. P. 2015, MNRAS, 446, 1672. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu2198 3
Milone, A. P., Marino, A. F., Piotto, G., et al. 2015, ApJ, 808, 51. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/808/1/51 3
Milone, A. P., Marino, A. F., Piotto, G., et al. 2015, MNRAS, 447, 927. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu2446 3
Milone, A. P., Piotto, G., Renzini, A., et al. 2017, MNRAS, 464, 3636. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw2531 2, 3
Milone, A. P., Marino, A. F., Renzini, A., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 481, 5098. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty2573
2, 5, 10, 15
Milone, A. P., Marino, A. F., Bedin, L. R., et al. 2019, MNRAS, 484, 4046. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz277
2
Milone, A. P. 2020, Star Clusters: From the Milky Way to the Early Universe, 351, 251.
doi:10.1017/S1743921319010044 3
Milone, A. P., Marino, A. F., Da Costa, G. S., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 491, 515. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz2999
2
Milone, A. P., Marino, A. F., Renzini, A., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 497, 3846. doi:10.1093/mnras/staa2119
3
Mucciarelli, A., Bellazzini, M., Merle, T., et al. 2015, ApJ, 801, 68. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/801/1/68
2, 5
Nardiello, D., Milone, A. P., Piotto, G., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 477, 2004. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty719 10
Pancino, E., Romano, D., Tang, B., et al. 2017, A&A, 601, A112. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201730474
2, 6, 15
Piotto, G., Bedin, L. R., Anderson, J., et al. 2007, ApJ, 661, L53. doi:10.1086/518503 2, 3, 5, 6
Piotto, G., Milone, A. P., Bedin, L. R., et al. 2015, AJ, 149, 91. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/149/3/91 3
MPs with the MCI/CSST 21
Wang, Y., Primas, F., Charbonnel, C., et al. 2016, A&A, 592, A66. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201628502
2, 5
Yong, D., Grundahl, F., & Norris, J. E. 2015, MNRAS, 446, 3319. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu2334 2
Zhan, H. 2021, China Science Bulletin, 66, 1290. doi:10.1360/TB-2021-0016 3